	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVI GADMINISTRATION	CES	
12420 Parklay	wn Drive, Room 2032		72024-4/23/2024*	
Rockville, MI		FEI NUMBER	R	
		30137	12903	
22.20.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Rajesh Dessai	i, Chief - Manufacturing	STREET ADDRESS		
	iences Limited	Halol Highway	1/6/B & 434/1/K,	Vadodara -
Village - Jan	rod, Taluka - Waghodia,	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTE Finished Drug		
Gujarat, 3915		Timismed brug	nandracturer	
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	observations made by the FDA representative(s) not represent a final Agency determination regainsplemented, or plan to implement, corrective a representative(s) during the inspection or submittact FDA at the phone number and address about	arding your compliance. In the compliance of the complete of t	If you have an objection re observation, you may discu	egarding an uss the objection or
DURING AN INSPEC	TION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:			
OBSERVATIO				
There is a failur	e to thoroughly review any unexpla	ined discrepancy a	nd the failure of a b	atch or any of
its components	to meet any of its specifications who	ether or not the bat	ch has been already	distributed.
		21 41 11 14		(b) (4)
	ations for cross contamination due to a batches were not thorough in evalu	_		Name and
	ected due to unknown impurity OO			on batches
were rej	(b)(4) (OOS)	(OOT), and	тусск	(b) (4) Injection
batch	(OOT).	(001), tala		injection
The investigations identified the root cause for these batch rejections to be cross contamination				
with the product (b)(4) Injection, which had not been adequately cleaned from				
surfaces	of shared equipment including man	ufacturing vessels	, holding vessel,	tank, filling
pumps, and the impact on the following other batches was not thoroughly				
investiga	ated:			
	(b)(4) T :	1 7 1 - 1 7 - 2 121		12.000
a. Analysis of Injection batches detected the presence of an unknown impurity peak consistent with cross contamination. These batches				
that were below the 60(4)% limit unspecified impurity limit for OOT were released to the				
	JS market without justifying the pre			ontamination.
	The batches included:	Aconic at the		K. BOB-BOARD TOWN THAN TOWN A SHARE
1				
1				
	-			Ţ.
OFF DEVEDOR	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		1	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Anastasia M Shields, Investi	igator	Justin A Boyd	4/23/2024
I ST THIS T AGE	The state of the s	3	Investigator Signed By: 2000358686 Date Signed: 04-23-2024 X 18:41:26	
l				1
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 1 of 18 PAGES

	ALTH AND HUMAN SERVE RUG ADMINISTRATION	ICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF	INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBE		
NOCKVIIIE, ND 20057	30137	712903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u> </u>		
Rajesh Dessai, Chief - Manufacturing			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	1/6/D c 424/1/W	77. 1. 1
Zydus Lifesciences Limited		1/6/B & 434/1/K,	vadodara -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	Halol Highway  TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTE		
Village - Jarod, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished Drug	Manufacturer	
Gujarat, 391510 India			
• (b)(4)% peak co	nsistent with	(b) (4) cross	2
contamination.	isistent with	Closs	,
• (b) (4) % peak co	nsistent with	(b) (4) cross	3
contamination.	noistent with	CIOS	*
• (b) (4) % peak co	nsistent with	(b) (4) CTOSS	S
contamination.			
• (b) (4) % peak co	nsistent with	(b) (4) CTOSS	S
contamination.			
Each of these batches was released	to the US market w	ith an (b) (4)	expiration date
(b) (c	or (b) (4)	expiration date	(6) (4)
5 / 84/1 54 11 20 15 24/153		(h) (l)	(b) (l)
b. Following manufacturing of batch		<sup>(b) (4)</sup> and	(b) (4)
OI OII S	shared line (4) equip	nent, the following	batches were
manufactured:			
• (b) (4) - (b) (4) O	Ċ	(b) (4) OOT	
		001	for an
impurity related to cross co	ntamination with		Batch was
rejected. (b) (4) - (b) (4) 0	r .	(b) (4)	rity related to
	contamination was	_	71 - T
commercialized.	contamination was	iciccica. Daten was	Hot
(b) (4) - (b) (4) O	f	(b) (4) impu	rity related to
73.70	contamination was	200 March 1997	
commercialized.			
Service of the supplied of the state of the			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigato		1	4/23/2024
OF THIS PAGE Anastasia M Shields, Inves	tigator	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By: 2000358686	
		X 18:41:26	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	NSPECTIONAL OBSERVA	TIONS	PAGE 2 of 18 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECT		
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	4/15/2024 FEI NUMBER	4-4/23/2024*	
ROCKVIIIE, IID 20037	301371290	)3	
		ı	
		· ·	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Rajesh Dessai, Chief - Manufacturing			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	2 - 424/11/17 W-Jodana	
Zydus Lifesciences Limited		3 & 434/1/K, Vadodara -	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	Halol Highway  TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	5v2	
Village - Jarod, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished Drug Manu	ıfacturer	
Gujarat, 391510 India			
• (b) (4) - (b) (4) trials		ı	
(b) (4) - (b) (4) of	(b)(4) Injection	n. Batch was released to the	
US market with an expiration	200	en testing did not detect	
(b)(4)	II date of wife	in testing and not detect	
• (b) (4) - (b) (4) of	(b) (4) Injection -	OOT for an impurity related	
to cross contamination with	(b) (4) B	Batch was rejected.	
77, 77, 77			
The investigation failed to thorough	alv assess whether	(b) (4) should have been released	
when batches manufactured before		(b)(4) cross	
contamination. The investigation d			
contamination. The investigation d	d not identify	apinent was causing are	
Contamination.			
c. Batches filled following	(b) (4) in 2021 were	not evaluated with analytical	
methods that were shown to be cap		if it was present.	
Only the chromatograms for the ex			
atypical impurities. For example, the			
	on batch (b)(4) and	(b) (4) Injection	
batches	III Uater	Injection	
vaiches			
d. The investigation did not consider	correcter hetween hatche	es of (b) (4)	
since it was the same product. There was no evaluation if residues remaining on equipment could have led to increased impurities in initial vials of subsequent batches.			
equipment could have led to increased impurities in initial vials of subsequent batches.  (b)(4) is filled into (b)(4) vials due to			
15 IIII CO IIII CO	viais due to		
2 Tl Cill in incidentians were an analy	111	C 1.1. The A Class	
2. The following investigations were opened			
Particles resulted in yield deviations or exc	eeded defect category in	mit for glass particles during	
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigator		4/23/2024	
OF THIS PAGE   Anastasia M Shields, Invest	igator	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed by 2000358686	
	<u> x</u>	18:41:26	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	S PAGE 3 of 18 PAGES	

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	4/15/2024-4/23/2024* FEI NUMBER	
ROCKVIIIE, MD 20037	3013712903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
467 774 East 943 Vot Bids in 152 1950 Vot 98		
Rajesh Dessai, Chief - Manufacturing	STREET ADDRESS	
Zydus Lifesciences Limited	Survey No. 434/6/B & 434/1/K, Va	adodara -
	Halol Highway	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Village - Jarod, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished Drug Manufacturer	
Gujarat, 391510 India		
visual inspection of (b)(4) Injec	tion USP, (b) (4) mcg/mL (4) mL.	
	(h)	(4)
a. Deviation Investigation PR#531860	0, dated June 03, 2021, for was opened when imit %) against the specific	<sup>(4)</sup> Injection
USP, mcg/mL mL, Batches	was opened when	the
percentage yield was found out of l	imit %) against the specific	ation of
% at the visual inspection	stage. The lower yield was found to be a r	result of
increased rejection rates for glass p	articles during visual inspection, including (b) (4) % reject rate for batch Yo	g a (b) %
investigation inferred that the most	probable root cause is glass vial lot to lot	variation.
111		
	response to this deviation investigation. The	
addressed increasing the visual insp	pection time of these vials due to the	(b) (4)
	al making it more difficult to visually inspe	ect.
b. Deviation/Common Investigation (	(PR#s 691783, 699104, 708504 - dated Jul	ly 29, 2022)
was opened for exceeding the action	n limit (6)(4)(%) for glass particles during m	anual visual
inspection Each batch was 100% v	risually inspected (b)(4) times with the following	owing result:
inspection. Each outen was 10070 v	times with the force	
Lot Number Total Vials		(6) (4)
Lot Number Total Vials		
		~~ (
,		
F-12-201-201-201	T	
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigator		ATE ISSUED 1/23/2024
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigator OF THIS PAGE Anastasia M Shields, Invest		1/23/2024
I mascasta ii sintetus, invest	Investigator   Invest	
	X 10.41.20	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS P	PAGE 4 of 18 PAGES

	IF HEALTH AND HUM. AND DRUG ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/15/2024-4/23/2	2024*
Rockville, MD 20857		3013712903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Rajesh Dessai, Chief - Manufacturing	STREET ADDRESS		
Zydus Lifesciences Limited	Halol Hi		/1/K, Vadodara -
CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY  Village - Jarod, Taluka - Waghodia, Gujarat, 391510 India	Finished	Drug Manufacture	er
Following AQL on the released to the US market.	ound of 100% vis	ual inspection (VI), the	he batches were
As part of the investigation, sa laboratory. The result determined vial and the size of the particle micrometers.	ined that the parti	cles were glass that is	s the same type as the
The lot of glass vials used to f batches, the investigation dete variation between the vial with factor. Your investigation fails generation. For example: prod  (b) (4) storage conditions of	rmined that the ment of the led to assess other luct formulation, of	nost probable root cau (b) (4) potential sources of §	also a contributing glass particle al
c. Deviation/Common Investigat 30, 2022) was opened when the action limit for the following b	ne rejection rate fo		
[		(6) (4)	
Lot Number Total Vials			
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investige Anastasia M Shields, In		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signal Control Signal Control X 18:41:25	DATE ISSUED 4/23/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 5 of 18 PAGES

DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
4/15/2024-4/23/2024*
3013712903
STREET ADDRESS
Survey No. 434/6/B & 434/1/K, Vadodara - Halol Highway
TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Finished Drug Manufacturer
-

Following AQL on the round of 100% visual inspection (VI), the batches were released to the US market.

Your investigation identified a lot of vials which was common among the batches vials of each batch under investigation were sent for characterization and particle size determination. Per your investigation the analysis confirmed the particles were glass with a variation in size ranging from 33.55 micrometers to 312 micrometers. It was determined that the particles were attributed to the specific lot of vials used for these batches. The root cause was determined to be "material".

After the release of these four batches, DEV/0317/2023/0034 (PR#853661) (batch mcg/mL USP mL, manufactured May 29, 2023, US market) was opened when vials purchased from an alternative vendor and used in production also resulted in a batch that exceeded the action limit for Particulate Type A-Glass Particles.

Lot Number	Total Vials	(0) (4)
		(b) (4)

Per your deviation investigation "In earlier investigations, the root cause was identified as lot-to-lot variation in glass vials", "However, higher % glass particle rejections were found out of limit after changing the glass vial manufacturer." Based on that, your investigation inferred that lot to lot variation in the vials alone may not be the only

	Justin A Boyd, Investigator Anastasia M Shields, Investigator	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed by: 2000358696 Date Signled: 04-23-2024	DATE ISSUED 4/23/2024
--	---	---	-----------------------

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 6 of 18 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF F	HEALTH AND HUMA DRUG ADMINISTRATI		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DROG I DIMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	6
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	5	4/15/2024-4/23/2024* FEI NUMBER	
ROCKVIIIC, IID 20007	10 20007		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Rajesh Dessai, Chief - Manufacturing			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	- 424767D c 424717V	7711
Zydus Lifesciences Limited		o. 434/6/B & 434/1/K,	Vadodara -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	Halol Hi		
Village - Jarod, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished	Drug Manufacturer	
Gujarat, 391510 India			
contributing factor.			
8			
Subsequent investigation include	ed a study execu	ited in February 2024 whe	ere
(b)(4) Inj. USP (b)(4)		led into (b)(4) vials in	nstead of glass
vials and identified a significant			
			b) (4)
Lot Number Total			
Vials			
Based on this finding, the invest	A 1 / 4 \		
the previous batches is use of and the vial.	VI	al and an interaction betw	een the product
and the viai.			
Following this study, your firm	made the decision	on to reject botch (b)(4	based on the
number of vials found to have g			CHROLIPPE BRIDE FOR PERSONNELSE
determination that the source of	C C	_	
incompatibility/interaction betw			
decision to cease manufacturing			
source of the glass particles being	CONTRACT AND ANY CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF T		
the market with similar out of lin		5 1 TA	
and size of glass vial, were perm	and the first of the first of the second contract of the contr	아들은 아들이 어디를 즐겁게 한 것이 되었다. 아이들은 아들은 아들은 아들은 아들은 아들은 아들은 아들은 아들은 아들은 아	
			-T-
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		1	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigation OF THIS PAGE Anastasia M Shields, Investigation of the Page 1981 Anastasia M Shie		Justin A Boyd	4/23/2024
OF INIS FAGE   Allastasta M Silletus, 18V	estigatul	Investigator Signed By: 2000358686 Date Signed: 04-23-2024	
		A 10.41.20	7:
			.1.
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 7 of 18 PAGES

		UG ADMINISTRAT		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	Ψ.
Rockville, MD	n Drive, Room 2032		4/15/2024-4/23/2024 FEI NUMBER	^
ROCKVIIIe, MD	20057		3013712903	
1				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Rajesh Dessai,	Chief - Manufacturing			
FIRM NAME	WOODON WOODS - 64 III	STREET ADDRESS		50 NUMBER 18
Zydus Lifescie	ences Limited	ESSENTIAL DESIGNATION OF THE PERSON OF THE P	Io. 434/6/B & 434/1/K	, Vadodara -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTR	v	Halol Hi	ghway	
	od, Taluka - Waghodia,	A CANTON AND A STATE OF THE STATE OF	l Drug Manufacturer	
Gujarat, 3915		Timished	Drug Handracturer	
m	he following batches were manufarket without reevaluating the or scussed in the aforementioned in  (Finished/Packaged Batc (Finished/Packaged Batc (Finished/Packaged Batc (Finished/Packaged Batc	iginal root ca vestigations: (b)(4) h h	nuse for exceeding glass p	
OBCEDVATIO	N 2	-	-	
OBSERVATIO		C. 11	.1	
Established samp	oling plans and test procedures ar	e not followe	ea.	
0317-SOl collecting However testing, ev From Apr	analytical records were made to ven though QC microbiology per ril 4, 2024-April 13, 2024, there vidual on one or more occasion of ting samples that were not	g of les for special document the sonnel confine were <sup>(b) (4)</sup> personal during this time	System" were not a field sample points were not see samples were collected armed samples were not connel that participated in	ot collected. and used for ollected.  (b) (4) sampling. collecting or
a. O	n April 12, 2024, an employee co  These extra samples were  (b) (4) which were not sampled.  (b) (4) were reporte	represented The docume	as points	oples from point (b) (4) (b) (4) (c) (d)
SEE REVERSE	employee(s)signature Justin A Boyd, Investigato Anastasia M Shields, Inves		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By: 2000359586 Date Signed: 04-23-2024	DATE ISSUED 4/23/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	NSPECTIONAL (	DBSERVATIONS	PAGE 8 of 18 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857	UG ADMINISTRATION  DATE(S) OF INSPECTION  4/15/2024-4/23/2024*  FEI NUMBER  3013712903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED  Rajesh Dessai, Chief - Manufacturing		
Zydus Lifesciences Limited	Survey No. 434/6/B & 434/1/K, Vadodara - Halol Highway	
Village - Jarod, Taluka - Waghodia, Gujarat, 391510 India	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Finished Drug Manufacturer	
collected from single point, (b) (4) The other microbiology laboratory with excess submitted for testing.  The employee that collected the sar collect	Bacterial Endotoxin Testing (BET) documented to be son April 12, 2024. of these were collected from a samples were poured into the BET test tubes in the ses sample collected from so they could be samples was a fixed term employee not qualified to eduction area, or make GMP records. The signed demployee had been the sampler, even though that	

employee confirmed that they had not collected any samples and had instructed the fixed term employee to collect the samples without sampling from each point. These analytical records contained sampling start and end times that did not correlate to actual activities. The sampler in the records was aware the samples they signed for were not collected from the actual locations and identified this was a practice that had been occurring on occasion for the past four months.

b. On April 6, 2024, an employee collected extra samples from (b)(4) sample point and represented these as other points that were scheduled for sampling, but not actually (b)(4) Additionally, no sample was collected from sampled, including

The employee that collected the samples was still under qualification and had been directed by a qualified analyst to sample this way to avoid more difficult to sample points. The qualified analyst filled out the analytical records as the sampler, aware that they had not collected samples and the samples were not from the documented location. The qualified analyst confirmed failing to sample from specified locations was not an isolated incident.

SEE REVERSE	
OF THIS PAGE	

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Anastasia M Shields, Investigator



DATE ISSUED 4/23/2024

PAGE 9 of 18 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032	4/15/2024-4/23/2024*
Rockville, MD 20857	FEI NUMBER 3013712903
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
Rajesh Dessai, Chief - Manufacturing	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zydus Lifesciences Limited	Survey No. 434/6/B & 434/1/K, Vadodara - Halol Highway
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Village - Jarod, Taluka - Waghodia, Gujarat, 391510 India	Finished Drug Manufacturer

On the same day, the analyst under qualification was documented to have collected separate samples for the purpose of analyst qualification from The samples were not observed to be collected. A qualified analyst signed the qualification documentation documenting they had witnessed the sampling for the purpose of analyst qualification.

- c. On April 4, 2024, samples were not observed to be collected from

  The analyst responsible for sampling stated samples were taken from because it is an easier point to access. The analyst acknowledged creating records for samples that were not collected and confirmed this was not an isolated incident.
- d. On April 5, 2024, samples were not observed to be collected from analyst responsible for making the analytical records stated the samples were collected from a different room. The analyst acknowledged creating records for were not collected and confirmed this was not an isolated incident.

During interviews with employees responsible for sampling on April 15-16, 2024, employees provided inaccurate statements or refused to answer questions.

2. Procedure 0317-SOP-QC-00240 "Operation and Calibration of High Performance of High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC)" requires documented authorization to use different processing methods within a sequence. The documentation made lacks specific details of what was reviewed and what was found to be inappropriate that justified different processing methods that include addition of manually entered timed integration events into the processing method.

Justin A Boyd investigator Signed by 2000359666 Date Signed: 04-23-2024 X	4/23/2024
	Investigator Signed By: 2000358686 Date Signed: 04-23-2024

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 10 of 18 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HE.	ALTH AND HUMA RUG ADMINISTRATI		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklawn Drive, Room 2032 Rockville, MD 20857		4/15/2024-4/23/2024* FEI NUMBER	
1001011107 110 20007		3013712903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Rajesh Dessai, Chief - Manufacturing	-		
Zydus Lifesciences Limited	STREET ADDRESS	o. 434/6/B & 434/1/K,	Vadodana
Zydds bilesciences bimited		The second secon	vadouala -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	Halol Hic		
Village - Jarod, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished	Drug Manufacturer	
Gujarat, 391510 India			
OBSERVATION 3			
Procedures designed to prevent microbiological c	contamination	of drug products purportin	g to be sterile
did not include adequate validation of the aseptic		- Lang Paramatan Paramatan	8
r			
The airflow visualization study conducted on Lin	e (4) Protocol ?	Document CHL-QUA-003	15-00,
effective June 05, 2021, under dynamic condition	ns did not dem	onstrate unidirectional airf	low during
interventions. When the (b)(4) to the R.	ABs was	the airflow (smoke) wa	is observed
flowing out of the RABs and into the air intake d		ar the	line. Air
flow on the line was not visible when the was	as (b) (4) and	d thus was not able to be ev	aluated for
unidirectional airflow.			
200		AV(0)	- A) (A)
Line (4) was observed to have the same design with	h air intakes lo	ocated directly where	e RABS (b) (4)
(0)(4)			
OBSERVATION 4		0.1	2 4 2 4
Procedures designed to prevent microbiological c	contamination	of drug products purportin	g to be sterile
are not followed.			
Procedure 0317-SOP-MFG-00039 "Clean room a	and agentic he	haviour" was not followed	to onsuro
sterilized components are only contacted with ste	-		
from the side, so as not to disrupt the laminar air		and the first program of the state of the st	e periorined
from the side, so as not to disrupt the familiar an	now. For exam	imple.	
1.During an intervention to adjust the stopper	bowl alignme	ent during aceptic filling of	(b) (4)
batch (US market batch), the open			act sterile
stoppers. These stoppers were subsequent			act sterric
stoppers: These stoppers were subsequent	i, retained to	the stopper sown.	
2. During observation of aseptic filling activiti	ies for	(US)	market batch),
<b>2</b> 12 121115 00017 111102 02 100 p 110 2111115 1101111		(oo	,,
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		_	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE Justin A Boyd, Investigato			4/23/2024
OF THIS PAGE   Anastasia M Shields, Inves	tigator	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By: 2003:5986 Date Signed: 04-23-2024	
		X 18:41:26	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE I	INSPECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 11 of 18 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRIV	TH AND HUMAN G ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DA	ATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Rockville, M	vn Drive, Room 2032 0 20857		1/15/2024-4/23/2024* EINUMBER	
INCORVILLE, III	2000/	3	013712903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	<u>.</u> .		
The second secon	i, Chief - Manufacturing			
FIRM NAME	iences Limited	STREET ADDRESS	434/6/B & 434/1/K,	Vadadana
Zydus Lilesc.	rences Limited		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	vadodara -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		Halol High		
	rod, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished D	rug Manufacturer	
Gujarat, 391	olu india			
media fi	ll (b)(4) and media fill	the (4) RAB	BS (b) (4) were observed to	pass over the
stopper	bowl during assembly, over the stop			•
A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	nental monitoring plates, and over		The state of the s	
	g vial area.			
	es 10 pm			
OBSERVATIO	ON 5			
Appropriate Community and Community	l to establish adequate written proce	And the second s		And the second of the second s
to assure that th	e drug products have the identity, st	rength, purity	, and quality that they are	e purported or
represented to p	ossess.			
	(b) (4)			u u
		ducts that have	e been distributed to the U	JS market
includin	g Injection,		etion, and	Injection have
			intained after stoppering	
250	here has been no destructive or non	-destructive te	esting for any of the produ	ucts to show
the prese	ence of an appropriate			
771 1	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		(60.4510. 510.202. 540.100	752250
	nve been six US market complaint in	(C)(3)	47.40	
	832994) for difficulty in administer	W 100 CO CO	Injection because	
	lraw the full contents of the vial wh			nese no evaluation
	ations evaluated whether the vials has or data collected from validation of	1 1	iate There was i	
appropri	(A) (A)			prevent
A . A . 2	of environmental air.	inpletely at the	01 10	prevent
ingress	of environmental an.			
2 Process ve	alidation studies do not establish sta	tistical sampli	ng plans that allow for a	valuation of
	tch and intra-batch variability. No a			
El annual de la company de la	riability are established. For examp	The state of the s	eria to evaluate mira-bate	n or micr
oaten va	mannity are established. For examp	ic.		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator		5-2000A-1640-201	4/23/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Anastasia M Shields, Invest	igator	Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By: 2000358686 Dalle Signed: 04-23-2024	
			X 18:41:26	
				K3
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBS	SERVATIONS	PAGE 12 of 18 PAGES

		J ADMINISTRATION		
12/120 Parklau	enumber In Drive, Room 2032	200	FINSPECTION /2024-4/23/2024*	
Rockville, MD		FEI NUMBE	R	
110011121207 112	2000.	3013	712903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
FRAT TATA DAVIS DAVIS NO.	, Chief - Manufacturing			
FIRM NAME	, onici manaraccaring	STREET ADDRESS		
Zydus Lifesci	ences Limited	Survey No. 434	4/6/B & 434/1/K,	Vadodara -
	3	Halol Highway		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTE		
Gujarat, 3915	od, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished Drug	Manuracturer	
a.Du	from (4) different (b) (4) process validation batch.  ii.For process validation batch  (b) (4) % at the (b) (4) filled viranged from samples. No intra-batch variation further evaluate the cause of content or for variabili (b) (4) The results were only not more than acceptable.  For example, during 2020 pr  (b) (4) the (b) (4) rain while the additional process validation from (b) (4) ranged from	and only a sing.  (b)(4) the assaults to (b)(4)% in the ability acceptance this variation.  Triteria for intra-batty between the different type occess validation beinged from the sample was (b)(4)%	y for the bar filled vials. Samples to criteria were established finished product spamount of variation	ranged from The assay for for the back that would riability for the ecification of was  (b) (4)  le at (b) (4) % at with an (b) (4)
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Anastasia M Shields, Invest	igator	Justin A Boyd investigator Signed by 2000358695 State of the Section of the Section of the X 18:41:28	DATE ISSUED 4/23/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	DESTRUIS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL ORSERVA	ATIONS	PAGE 13 of 18 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAD	LTH AND HUMAN SE	RVICES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	DATE(	(S) OF INSPECTION	
12420 Parklav Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032		15/2024-4/23/2024*	
ROCKVIIIE, III	20037	301	13712903	
1				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA		<u> </u>		
Rajesh Dessai	, Chief - Manufacturing	STREET ADDRESS		
arter as a secondary	iences Limited	100 TOURS OF THE PROPERTY OF T	434/6/B & 434/1/K,	Vadodara -
450 A (A CONTROL )   MARCH   10 A CONTROL   10 A CO		Halol Highwa	and the second s	
Village - Jan	red, Taluka - Waghodia,	and the many of the first of them we say	<sub>естер</sub> ug Manufacturer	
Gujarat, 3915		Finished Did	ng manuracturer	
I V F V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V	cocess performance qualification studies injection USP (b) (4) (b) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (e) (d) (e) (d) (e) (d) (e) (e) (d) (e) (e) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	include an evaluate prance criteria for oved without evaluate of results. For example, and the following results the following results.	ation of intra-batch or in variability. The processure aluating potential source example:  following results for the soults:	ess es of
a	The following process validation ba	itches of	(b) (4) Inject	ion
	mg/Vial were released for distri			
1	(h) (4)	(b) (d)	(b) (4	)
	Finished/Packaged Batch	Expu	ration ration	
	Finished/Packaged Batch	Expi	Tation	I
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE  Justin A Boyd, Investigator  Anastasia M Shields, Invest		Justin A Boyyd Investigator Signed By 2000356666 Date Signed: 04-23-2024 X 16:41-26	DATE ISSUED 4/23/2024
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL OBSER	RVATIONS	PAGE 14 of 18 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		S	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	S TIDIMINI STICTI	DATE(S) OF INSP		
12420 Parklav   Rockville, MI	vn Drive, Room 2032		4/15/20 FEI NUMBER	24-4/23/2024*	
ROCKVIIIe, III	20037		3013712	903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Rajesh Dessa	i, Chief - Manufacturing				
FIRM NAME	ii 92791 79131 197	STREET ADDRESS	r 920 02	12 222 12 12	US V V
Zydus Lifesc:	iences Limited			/B & 434/1/K,	Vadodara -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	Halol Hi	NT INSPECTED	2015	
	rod, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished	Drug Ma	nufacturer	
Gujarat, 391	olo India				
OBSERVATIO	)N 6				
Contract Con	ing areas are deficient regarding the	system for	monitoria	o environmental	conditions
Asephe process	ing areas are deficient regarding the	system for	monitorn	ig chvironinentar	conditions.
Review of the n	on-viable particle count (NVPC) co	ntinuous m	onitoring	from the (b) (4)	which is used
to transport	(b) (4) vials from the filling			show frequen	
Account the Control of the Control o	errors. These occur when the unit f				
	eaving gaps in the ability to report N		-		•
documented in	a maintenance notification, July 23,	2020, but n	o effectiv	e actions have be	en taken to
	ata is available continuously during	batch produ	uction act	ivities. For examp	ole, during line
set-up, filling, a	nd (b)(4) loading:				
	42/0				
1.For batch		(7/2)		re were 49 comm	
errors to	taling 1 hour and 30 minutes of tim		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ALV (AV	
	on January 19,	2024, when	n	vials v	vere being
loaded in	nto the				
	(b) (4) 1 (b) (4)				
2.For batch	batch on Ap	owners are minimum of the con-	and the fact of the control of the c	ere 45 communica	
_	2 hours and 3 minutes of time. One	communica	ation error	lasted 41 minute	s and 46
seconds.	9				
25 1 1 1	(b) (4)	110 202	i 11		•
3.For batch		ril 1-2, 2024	there we	ere 54 communica	ation errors
totaling 58 minutes of time.					
The form	217 SOD MEC 00027		-4:C4:	:C41	
	0317-SOP-MFG-00037 requires a b				
	rovides no specific instructions desc notification was generated for batch		mesnoia i	nat would require	a nonneation.
No bleakdown	normeation was generated for batch	ics .			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			,	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator	P***********			4/23/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Anastasia M Shields, Invest	igator		Justin A Boyd Investigator Signed By: 2000358686 Date Signed: 04-23-2024	
				X 18:41:25	
				22	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	DECIMALS EDITION OPEN ETE INC	SPECTIONAL O	BSERVATIO	NS	PAGE 15 of 18 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	G ADMINISTRATIO	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	wn Drive, Room 2032		4/15/2024-4/23/2024* FEI NUMBER	
Rockville, MI	20857		3013712903	
l				
l				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Rajesh Dessa:	i, Chief - Manufacturing			
FIRM NAME	2007ko/) Vojišal et al	STREET ADDRESS	C (0/0150 Red 1994 (0/0150 WH) 6460C	SURGE 18 18
Zydus Lifesc:	iences Limited	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	o. 434/6/B & 434/1/K,	Vadodara -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN	TRY	Halol Hic	NT INSPECTED	
	rod, Taluka - Waghodia,	Finished	Drug Manufacturer	
Gujarat, 391	510 India			
A 1 1'4' 11 41	1 1 1 1	1: 2: 1	21	11.
Additionally, th	e alarms are not being acknowledge	ed in a timel	y manner with comments 6	entered to
	ivity occurring. For example, during	g batch	(b) (4) communication errors	s on April 2,
2024, at	(8 minutes 43 seconds duration),	(8	minute 56 seconds duration	on), and
(8 mir	nute 42 seconds duration) were not	acknowledge	ed in the system until	on April
Table 1987 (1)	mment was written as "NA" and di	d not assess	the impact of the loss of N	VPC data prior
to loading	vials into the	Ĭ		
		S1		
OBSERVATIO		• Once the property and the		
THE RESERVE TO SHARE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	utensils are not cleaned and mainta		ag≢inggrammang persuatan or a nuora aggioni naggioni han a nuora men	contamination
that would alter	the safety, identity, strength, qualit	y or purity o	of the drug product.	
	(5) (1)			
1.			ve scratches, rough surface	s, and small
pieces tl	nat were not fully attached during a	septic filling	of batch	on April
19, 2024	f.,			
	0.70	e observed to	have a residue dur	ing aseptic
filling o	f batch on A	pril 19, 2024	4.	
OBSERVATIO	ON 8			
Employees enga	aged in the manufacture of a drug p	roduct lack	the training required to per	form their
assigned function	ons.			
250				
Your firm's ma	nual visual inspection process requi	ires operator	s to inspect (4) mL	(b) (4) vials that
contain	(b)(4) Injection, USP for the pre	esence of gla	ss particles. Your qualifica	tion procedure
	ctors, Annexure No. 0317-SOP-P11	I-00001-01.	utilizes a (b) (4) which	includes (1) mL
(b)(4) vials of	(b) (4) Inj. seeded with g	lass particle	s This (b) (4) failed to	challenge
	entification of particulates (glass par			in size. Per
operators on rac	entification of particulates (glass par	tircles) that a	(4) merometers	in size. Ter
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator		1	4/23/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Anastasia M Shields, Invest		Justin A Boyd Investigator	-//
		155 1	Signed By: 2000358696 Date Signed: 04-23-2024 X 18:41:26	
I			areaush	
	L			lk.
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	DREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE IN	SPECTIONAL O	RSERVATIONS	PAGE 16 of 18 PAGES

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRU	TH AND HUMAN SERVIOR G ADMINISTRATION	CES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		DATE(S) OF II		
Rockville, M	wn Drive, Room 2032 D 20857	FEI NUMBER		
		30137	12903	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA				
Rajesh Dessa:	i, Chief - Manufacturing	STREET ADDRESS		
ACT 100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100	iences Limited	Lea over meden	/6/B & 434/1/K,	Vadodara -
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Village - Jan Gujarat, 391	rod, Taluka - Waghodia, 510 India	Finished Drug Manufacturer		
your out of limi	t investigations, PR#s 531860, 691	783 600104 70850	1 731913 735565	740156
	6661, glass particles, with a measure			
identified in this	4)(4)	j. (b)(4) liquid packaş		vial).
identified in this	s same product,	J. Inquia packaş	3ed in a (4) init	viai).
OBSERVATIO	ON 9			
Procedures for t	the cleaning and maintenance of equ	nipment are deficier	nt regarding sufficie	ent detail of the
methods, equipa	ment, and materials used in the clea	ning and maintenan	ce operation, and th	ne methods of
disassembly and	d reassembling equipment as necess	ary to assure proper	cleaning and main	itenance.
			VC445517037 34364 3244 7524450	Martieros ratios sa
-	nipment Cleaning Validation Maste			
	-CVAL-003-00, "Cleaning Validati			
V/ (7 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 1	tified the hardest to clean/most toxi		d on Line (4) using i	ion-dedicated
equipment, as	Deficiencies	in the firm's produ	ty inclu	de failure to
fully assess	surfaces. Your cleaning validation	and cleanabili	ty OI II	
		which is used in the		
(b) (4)	e of surfaces by excluding	which is used in the	construction of the	or the
The following r	ejected batches of finished drug pro	duct, manufactured	on Line (b) were for	und to be cross
contaminated w	(b) (d)			TOTAL THE BUT I
	(b) (4) Inj. (b) (4) mg/mL			
	(b) (4) Inj. USP. (4)	ng (b) mL		
	(b) (4) Inj. (b) (4) mg/mL	- Maria		
	<sup>(b) (4)</sup> Inj. <sup>(b) (4)</sup> mg/mL			
er en entre companya de la companya	or and proprietaries			<u></u>
OBSERVATIO	ON 10			
	To the second second		· ·	T
SEE REVERSE	Justin A Boyd, Investigator		1	4/23/2024
OF THIS PAGE	Anastasia M Shields, Invest	igator	Justin A Boyd Investigator	1,23,2024
Harris Charles (100%) (1997) (1997)	*	R-SP	Signed By: 2000358686 Date Signed: 04-23-2024 X 18:41:25	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVAT	TIONS	PAGE 17 of 18 PAGES

DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4/15/2024-4/23/2024* FEI NUMBER 3013712903	
Survey No. 434/6/B & 434/1/K, Vadodara - Halol Highway	
TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Finished Drug Manufacturer	
puters or related systems to assure that changes in ecords are instituted only by authorized personnel.	
ology documentation of sampling and testing for the monitoring. The system is intended to be integrated ions, sample information, and time and date information scanner and make manual entries. The software is not analysts to make changes to entry before manually dit trail.	

4/23/2024(Tue)

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Justin A Boyd, Investigator Anastasia M Shields, Investigator

DATE ISSUED 4/23/2024

PAGE 18 of 18 PAGES